
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD IN COfottITTEE OF THE
WHOLE HELD IN THE REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL OKANAGAN BOARD ROOM, 540 GROVES

AVENUE, KELOWNA, B. C. HELD ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23rd, 1988 AT 3:50 P.M.

PRESENT: Chairman E. Lamont
Director A. Horning
Director A. Hill
Director K. Tribes
Alt. Director M. Friesen
Director J. Kimberley
Director M. Radi
Director R. Shewfelt

Central Okanagan Reg. Dist.
Central Okanagan Reg. Dist.
North Okanagan Reg. Dist.
North Okanagan Reg. Dist.
North Okanagan Reg. Dist.
Okanagan-Similkameen Reg. Dist.
Okanagan-Similkameen Reg. Dist.
Okanagan-Similkameen Reg. Dist.

STAFF: P. Mackiewich Administrator

The purpose of the meeting was to review the 1988 staff
salaries. The Administrator advised that the salary
increases of the Okanagan Basin Water Board employees have
traditionally followed the salary increases received by the
employees of the Regional District of North Okanagan as they
work from the same office.

In 1988 the employees of the Regional District of North
Okanagan received a 2% salary increase with no adjustment in
benefits. The current salary of the Water Board employees is
as follows:

Field Supervisor: $2,666.67 per month;
Driver: $ 12.73 per hour;
Operator: $ 12.22 per hour;
Dive Pay: An additional 101 per hour;
Labourer: $10.62 per hour.

The Administrator noted that an equivalent position to Mr.
Armour's with the Ministry of Environment being Mr. Mel
Maxnuk is paid $3,043.83 per month.

Moved by Director Horning, seconded by Director Kimberley:

"That effective January 1st, 1988, the staff salaries be
increased by 2% per month and the Field Supervisor's salary
be increased by $200.00 per month."

CARRIED.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business, the meet ing adjourned at
3:55 p.m.

f
PM/las



OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD IN COfottITTEE OF THE
WHOLE HELD IN THE REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL OKANAGAN BOARD ROOM, 540 GROVES

AVENUE, KELOWNA, B. C. HELD ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23rd, 1988 AT 3:50 P.M.

PRESENT: Chairman E. Lamont
Director A. Horning
Director A. Hill
Director K. Tribes
Alt. Director M. Friesen
Director J. Kimberley
Director M. Radi
Director R. Shewfelt

Central Okanagan Reg. Dist.
Central Okanagan Reg. Dist.
North Okanagan Reg. Dist.
North Okanagan Reg. Dist.
North Okanagan Reg. Dist.
Okanagan-Similkameen Reg. Dist.
Okanagan-Similkameen Reg. Dist.
Okanagan-Similkameen Reg. Dist.

STAFF: P. Mackiewich Administrator

The purpose of the meeting was to review the 1988 staff
salaries. The Administrator advised that the salary
increases of the Okanagan Basin Water Board employees have
traditionally followed the salary increases received by the
employees of the Regional District of North Okanagan as they
work from the same office.

In 1988 the employees of the Regional District of North
Okanagan received a 2% salary increase with no adjustment in
benefits. The current salary of the Water Board employees is
as follows:

Field Supervisor: $2,666.67 per month;
Driver: $ 12.73 per hour;
Operator: $ 12.22 per hour;
Dive Pay: An additional 101 per hour;
Labourer: $10.62 per hour.

The Administrator noted that an equivalent position to Mr.
Armour's with the Ministry of Environment being Mr. Mel
Maxnuk is paid $3,043.83 per month.

Moved by Director Horning, seconded by Director Kimberley:

"That effective January 1st, 1988, the staff salaries be
increased by 2% per month and the Field Supervisor's salary
be increased by $200.00 per month."

CARRIED.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business, the meet ing adjourned at
3:55 p.m.

f
PM/las



MINUTES
ICES OF

COMMITTEE HELD IN THE
UKllNAI3AN, 2903 - 35TH AVENUE,

1988 AT 12:20 P.M.

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

airman E
Di rector fit

rector R.
r'1. uk

C .D.
O.S.R.D.

.S.R
Ministry of Environment

STAff: ch

1988 PROPOSED

V""':;:!J""lan Bas in \iJater Board
Basin Water Board

SCHEDULE:

The Commi ttee revi eVJed
rvesting Schedu e

attached proposed
r 1988.

at i c Weed

scussion arose over the possi lity of adding the
nistry's rvester to the schedule so that the southern

lakes, rticula y and Skaha Lakes, which appear to
be ready at the same time, can be harvested at the same time
and later on releas ng one our ines to the Shuswap
area.

After some scussion, the ttee recommended that if the
Ministry's machi e is available that it be employed either in
Skaha or Vaseux ke.

HARVESTING - lAKESCAPE INTERNATIONAL LTD.:

A proposal International Limited to provide
harvesting was ewed. The company proposed
to de two harvests ke for a proposed price of
$14,999 based on harvester oads or a cost of $57.74 per
load. They also estimated that they could complete the work
in 14 days.

was noted that the rd!s cost to harvest Skaha Lake in
1987 ,,\jere $ ,lor $ .39 per load. The harvest took 36
days and produced 224 machine loads of aquatic weeds.

Mr. Maxnuk indicated that the Ministry would like to see a
viable and credi e harvesting contractor established in the
area because we do not have ipment to service the
lake system, however a contractor needs an economic base to
stay in business.

wondered what wou d h to our program if the existing
i wears out and needs to be replaced.

Mr. r expressed concern at if we step into contracting
it would be difficult to get out and our exibility would be
lost. In addition, the cost supervision and nistra-
tion wou d conti ue. would also be difficult to measure
productivi beca se the ifference in densities the
weeds in the area.

The nistrator recommended that if the rd is serious
a contracting out its harvesting program, terms of
reference should be ished and tenders should be invited

r the VJO

/ • • • 2



Page Two

PM/l as
Attach.

June 9th, 1988

The Chairman expressed concern that if the contractor fails
we are still responsible and will receive the brunt of the
complaints.

After much discussion, it was finally agreed to recommend
that based on the interest expressed by contractors to
perform aquatic plant control services in the valley and to
allow the Okanagan Basin Water Board sufficient time to
establish its terms of reference relating to the possible
invitation to tender, the Board further consider the matter
at its next regular meeting.

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT - HARVESTER:

The Committee recommended that we employ the Ministry of
Environment harvester at Vaseux Lake early in the season and
that we consider loaning a harvester to the Columbia-Shuswap
Regional District when our harvesting program winds down
later in the year.

ADJOURNMENT:

being no further business, the meeting adjourned at



PROPOSED AQUATIC WEED HARVESTING SCHEDULE - 1988

The 1988 Harvesting Program will again give parity to public
beaches ~ recreat i ana1 areas, and resorts. Cutt i n9 11 begi n in

d-June depending on plant growth rates as det ned by lake levels
and weather conditions and will end on September 2.

Winter derooting has been effective in redu ng ant density in areas
such as Kelowna foreshores. ing, Skaha Lake (Okanagan
Falls), and Osoyoos Lake, but some harvesting clean-up remains.

Four aquatic weed harvesters wil be serviceable for the 1988 season
and will be based as follows:

e: Start dates are
levels and good growi

roximate but
cond it ions.

ect anticipated low lake

1. South
Okanagan:

tosar Hll-l

Osoyoos Lake: (based in Os 1 summer)

June 6
or 13:

Motel Row. Civic • Sta ite Marina to Inkameep
Resort. Note - the s llow portion of Motel Row was
again cultivated i the spring to reduce the amount
of harvesting ired

Civic Park north to Wi low Beach, Willow Beach area
Note - the amount Ilme spent at llow Beach
should be reduced, due to rotovating work done in
spring

Central and Basins

Repeat cutting of sites as necessary_

Skaha Lake: amarine rvester #1

June 6
or 13:

June 20:

June 27:

rth blic Beach. Ma na, and Boat Launch

Kaleden Area: Resorts, ic Beach. and Boat Launch

Okanagan Falls: Provincial Beach, Boat Launch, and
Resort Area

Provincial Campground and Resort, East shore
residential. if time ts. I ... 2

East side: Sunny
Penticton.

South shore - mot and
i rove water ow

July 5 :

Vaseux
Lake:

July 11:

July 18:

uamarine rvester #1

Estates, Southeast

ver channel if required to



Okanagan
Lake South:

g. 2:

ama ne Harvester #1

Public Beaches at icton, Marina, Provincial
cnic Sites, Beach, Trout Creek area,

Summerland Beaches, Naramata na and Beaches.
Repeat cutting of Skaha Lake to end of season.

2. Central Okanagan

\flood Lake: ama ne Harvester

June 13
to
ly 5

South End motels, rna
West side resorts and

na, and resorts
eli" areas

e: Area cut may be reduced at south end of Wood
Lake due to winter ti age work.

Okanagan Lake:

ly 11
to 1

Westside at owna: Westbank Park, Boat Launch, and
Government rina

Residential area, if time
Cays and Green

ts, including Westside

Kelowna Foreshore: Launch, Hot Sands
Beach, Yacht ub, Rotary Beach North to Bridge

th p ority given to ic Use areas

Note: Rototilling and cultivation in spring will
reduce harvesting uired

2 Peachland foreshore to Antler~s Beach

8 Westbank sites - second cut

Harvester may do a second harvest of Kelowna sites or
move to Wood Lake a second cut.

3. rth Okanagan:

Ellison
(Duck) Lake:

nYl10,!!orine Harvester

June 6 or Water Ski and
13 June 27:

Okanagan Aquamarine
Lake North:

i day Park Resort

rvester #2

July 5 Vernon ewheel Park area, marinas, Kin Beach

July 18 Vernon
side.

- Residentia
Second pori

areas on east and west

2 \rlestside: ito
Estamont, Fintry (
permits) •

Six Mile, Whiteman Creek,
harvested only if time



BASI BOARD

BASIN WATER BOARD HELD IN
BOARD ROOM~ 2903 - 35th AVENUE,

9, 1988 AT 2:00 P.M.

MINUTES Of A REGULAR MEETING Of
THE REGIONAL DISTRICT Of NORTH UK/\NAI~AN

VERNON, B. C., THURSDAY,

Central anagan Reg. st.
h anagan Reg. Oist.

rth anagan Reg. Dist.
anagan-Similkameen Reg. Dist.
anagan-Similkameen Reg. Dist.

gan-Similkameen Reg. Dist.

PRESENT: rector E.
Director K.

t. rector
Director t\!1

0

rector R. t
rector J. ey

nistrator
eld Supervisor

ALSO PRESENT:

STAff:

lVi. iVlaxnuk

P. /V'jack i ch
G. r

nist of Environment

MINUTES:

_~_ by rector t, seconded by Director Radi:

il at the nutes
Water Board h d on
ci rcul ated. "

meeting of the Okanagan Basin
rd, 1988 be adopted as

CARRIED.

rther moved
Friesen:

rector i, seconded t. Di rector

'" at the
the e
ci rcul ated."

nutes
d on

a meeting the Board in Committee of
ruary 23rd, 1988 be adopted as

CARRIED.

DELEGATIONS:

REPRESE

Mr. rad Rioux kescape International Ltd. appeared
before the Board to present his proposal to harvest aquatic
weeds in Skaha

He showed the rd
in the harvesting p
of performing the wo
load. The tot cost
is to take 14 days

ides e equipment he proposes to use
ram and reviewed the schedule and costs

whi ~vould be $57. per harvester
is estimated to be $14,999 and the work

ich i udes two cuttings.

Director Tribes ressed concern over the per load fee
because it is only estimated what the total cost would be and
it is not known what the final price would actually be.

Mr. uk observed that
Paul Lake and the area
measured to be about

uk noted at
\f.iould be out in

Lakescape International harvested
aim to have harvested was

what was actually claimed. Mr.
the total acreage claimed, one

\J'iater.

advised that he has analyzed • Riouxis written
and has red his estimated costs of harvesting

Skaha Lake to the actual 1 and 1987 costs incurred by the
Okanagan Basin Water rd. noted that in 1986 the
Okanagan Basin r Board spent $16,515.97 harvesting in the
Skaha Lake area; cut 466 tonnes of aquatic weeds at a cost of
$60 7 per load. In 1987 the cost dropped to $12,179.22; 436
tonnes were harvested at a cost of $47.39 per load. In both
years it took 36 d to harvest the weeds.

/ • • • 2



Page June 9th, 1988

• Rioux was asked many hours per day his machine would
operate and his ly was 10 hours per day. being the same
hours operated the anagan Basin Water Board crew.

Mr. oux noted that the s ls would be removed by a trailer
and conveyer rather than a truck.

er some discussion. oux was thanked for his
presentation and was advised that the Board would consider
the proposal later in the agenda.

CORRESPONDENCE:

from the Minister of Environment and
P ncia nds are not available for
of a new rototiller and that a review

may result in changes

Provincial Funds not available for 50/50 cost ~hare on
new rototi 11 er:

A letter was received
Parks indicating at
the 50/50 cost shari
of e uatic Plant
to the 25% cost sha

~1I NISTER OF
ENVIRONt1EN I
AND PARKS:

Mr. noted that t ia-Shuswap Regional District
has offered to se rototilling equipment on its own
p ded that the nistry would enter into a five year
commitment to provide 7 operating costs, however to
date the nistry has not responded.

Director i stated that if the Province is serious over the
aquatic weed lem and the sensitivity of the Okanagan

kes system, the rd should not accept the answers as
received and, if ing, the Province should be requested
to provide more nds.

rector Kimbe ey reed and noted that the environmental
issue is not a local issue and that 50/50 equipment cost
sha ng is as ow as the rd should go.

Director y. seconded by Director Radi:

" at a I etter be tten to the ni ster ironment and
s strongly izi his position to not cost

share 50/50 for a new rototiller and to review the Aquatic
Plant Management P ram which may result in changes to the
cost-sharing is not acceptable and to restate the seriousness
of the weed problem in the anagan Basin and, further. that
he be as to reconsider t is position."

CARRIED.

OKANAGAN
UNION BOARD
OF HEALl R:

Designate Lakes within Union Board of Health as "Sensitive
~Jaterways":

A copy a letter from the h nagan Union Board of
Health to the Minister En ronment requesting that he
designate lakes witi'1in the boundaries of the Union Board of
Hea Itt! as "sens it i ve \I~ate " \Alas recei ved for
information.

i on of Board:

the February 23. 1988
.L • Ivan t~essmer commendi ng the

rd for its efforts to combat milfoil
rmat ion.

Orders of the Day -

A the Orders
covering the remarks

anagan Basin Water
was received in

LEGISLATI VE
ASSElViBLY:

/ • • • 3



Page ree June 9th, 1988

Okanagan Basin Water Board:

Carres dence from
endorsing the
maintain lakewater
fi I ed.

Okanagan Union Board of Health
Basin Water Boardls efforts to

in the Okanagan was received and

DISTRICT
COLDSTREAM:

Urge Increased

A copy a letter from
nlSter of vironment

p de increased ndi
cant in the anagan

the
and

v.Jas

rvesting:

District of
rks u ing
mechani cal

received and

dstream to the
the nister to
methods of weed
fil ed.

E J. Hi\LL: removal - reshore:

Corres dence was received from Edward J. Hall, spokesman
the foreshore prope owners south of the floating

bri e owna, esting rototilling ea y in the year.

r advised that this area has already been treated in
1988.

nding:Sewage System for

A etter the Centra Okanagan Regional District
requesting that the tbank sewage system qualify for Board

nding was ed ires ution the nding for the
sewage facilities assistance funds.

CENTRAL Eligibility of---"'------''-----------'''---''---------'''-REGIONAL DIST.:

LAKESCAPE
I NTERNAT IONAL:

rvesting Proposa

Director t. seconded by Di rector Radi:

"Based on the interest contractors to perform
atic weed plant cant in the valley and to

a low the anagan Basin r Board sufficient time to
esta ish its terms of reference relating to the possible
invitation to tender, the Board further consider the matter
at its next regul ar meet i ng .1'

CARRIED.

The Chairman su
contracting out

obtain in

that the Directors scuss the matter
r respective Regional Boards to

SEWAGE fACILITIES ASSISTA~C[ GRA~TS:

nistrator advised that in 1~88, all but approximately
tted sewage facilities assistance fund grants

can be met.

t. Director Friesen, seconded Di rector

"That the
be d:

lOl'ving 1 Facilities Assistance Grants

Ci
Ci

of Kelowna Dec. 3 87
3

$ 360,339.04;
$ 119,610.17."

CARRIED.

I . . . 4



Page r June 9th, 1988

NEW UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

S FACIL.
ASSISTANCE
FUND:

The attached memorandum from the nistrator dated
January 12, 1988 and ne 1, 1988 respectively, were
circulated among members the Board for discussion.

It was noted that
has autho zed an
towards nd,
Okanagan Regional

the anagan Si
increase in the
however the
Dist cts have,

lkameen Regional District
maximum allowable levy

Okanagan and Central
so far, declined to do so.

y, seconded by rector Shewfelt:

i'That the memorandum be ci rcul ated among the three
Okanagan Regional Districts and it be recommended that they
autho ze an increase in the maximum allowable levy which may
be raised towards the Sewage Facilities Assistance Fund and
that the rth and ral Okanagan Regional

stricts be advised that gan Similkameen Regional
strict has previous reed to an increase in the levy for

the fund."
CARRIED.

AQUA RESEARCH
& DEVELOP~JIENT:

Testing

• Maxnuk
testing an
ci rcul ated
rototiller
tech

Aquatic

advi sed that
aquatic weed

otos s
used

Duck Lake:

Research &Development is
rototil er at Duck lake. He

machine ich is similar to the
rd th fferent cutting heads and
evation the tiller.

HARVESTING
SCHEDULE:

1988:

Board agreed that the Harvesting Schedule as presented be
adopted r 1988 and that ve harvesting machines be
employed ea y in the season and the program be curtailed
ea ier in the fall.

rector Radi> seconded

RE
OF LEA.SE:

Vernon ~Jater nagement Branch Office:

Director Shewfelt:

"That an Bas in kJater Board renelJ1 the 1ease \l/ith
118485 dings • and J.D. iance Repairs Ltd. covering
the premises located at - 29th Street in the City of

use the rnon Water nagement Branch office
and that the Ministry ironment and Parks reimburse the

anagan Basin r of the lease fees."

CARRIED.

UPDATE: Grass Carp ~Jeed

Mr. Maxn circulated a memorandum cove ng a meeting he
attended on 26 &27,1988 to review the triploid grass
ca resea at the versi Washington in Seattle.
Seven lakes, six in in and one in Oregon, were
stocked th the ca and feed1 preferences and consump-
tion rates were studied. It was found that the carp didn't
prefer to eat 1 il, but preferred native weed species.

noted that the ease these fish is still
prohibited in itish ia and can only be eased

th the app the B. C. Wil ife Branch.

/ • • • b



Page Five June 9th, 1988

of the ca would have a
a water. Weed treatment

feasi e in closed systems
the vegetation.

iveness
tish

rs to on y be
remove most

I n any event,
i ted cont

with the sh
where one wants to

Temporary Help:

Di rector 1. seconded rector Shewfelt:

H at a ry
vironment. provided

Basin er rd r

be hi red for the Hi ni stry of
nistry reimburses the Okanagan

the salary and benefits."

CARRIED.

ADJOURNt4EN1:

There being no further business, the meeti
3:55 p.m.

adjourned at

CHAl R~,1AI\I SECRETARY-TRtASURER

1as
Attach.



ME M0 RAN 0 U M
*******************

To: Oka an Basin Water Board

From: P. iYJackiewich, ni st rator

Date: ne 1st,

Re: Sewerage lities Assistance Fund

Two meetin~s were held among the Okanagan
regional district treasurers to review the
Facilities Assistance fund and to recommend
apportioning the funds.

Valley municipal and
state of the Sewage

a future method of

The treasurers reviewed the attached correspondence and memorandum
dated January 12th, 1988 relating to the subject and an agreed that
the monies which can be generated towards the sewage facilities
assistance fund 11 not meet the current nor future requirements.

The following questions arose:

Is it fair to bring in new debts incurred member municipalities and
reduce the commitment towards the existing debt?

Should only the old debt be nded?

Do away th the Sewerage Facilities sistance Fund altogether?

and cons of- the various options
'it was agreed that it certainly

nds towards neit~ debt when a
tOlivards the fund without ever

er a I engthy debate on the pros
presented and the questions sed,
would not be fair to not provide
particular area may have contributed
having collected in the past.

It was final y agreed to recommend that:

a) The Okanagan Basin Water Board review the adequacy of the existing
1evel of fundi ng and request the Regi ana Oi stri cts to authori ze an
increase in the maximum allowable levy;

b) t~aintain the existing la for distribution of funds and
cal cul ate the nevI! debt fund based on e amount the Okanagan Basi n
~Jater Board woul d have pai d if the nee had not pravi ded the
grants up front but had amortized them over a twenty year period;

I . . . 2



2

c) Include all new debts in the distribution formula and reduce the
percentage paid to the amount funds which may be available for
di stri but ion;

d) For 1988, reduce the 1evel
not go into a deficit position.

funding to ensure that the fund does

e Committee noted that the fa ng monies have, or will have been,
spent on sewage facil iti es under the Okanagan \,~ater Qual Hy Control
Program and are eligi e for nding if the above recommendations are
approved:

1as

Attachments

Armstrong
rnon

Kelowna
\~estbank

Penticton
Osoyoos

$ 3,
$ 6,000,000
$ 500,
$ 2 ,000
$ 12,000,
$ I, ,000.



ME M0 RAN 0 U M
*******************

To: Okana Basin Board

From: nistration

Date: Janua , 1988

Re: Sewerage Assistance Fund Formula

4 Questions Posed:

A. ~~hat "tax rate" is required to raise sufficient funds to payout
the current SAF grants?

B. ~~hat percentage of provincial aid can be paid out from the tax
rate maximum ($0.21) for current grants?

c. IAhat "tax rate" is required to
current plus new SAF grants?

se sufficient funds to payout

D. What percentage of provinei aid can be paid out from the current
tax rate maximum ($0.21) for current plus new SAF grants?

ASSUMPTIONS & GIVENS:

1. We currently payout $1, in SAF grants annually.

2. This represents 24% of provinei grants.

3. The current assessment for Basi is $5,600,000,000 •

4. At the current tax rate max.
$1,176,000 annually.

•21/1,000) we can raise

5. There are projects in process towards which the Provincial
up-front money will amount to ,000. Spread over 20 years.
this adds $1,000,000 per year "rovincial aid" of which the
a.B.W.B. currently makes grants at or $240,000 per year.

/ • • • 2



A. What tax rate

2

payout current grants?

TAX RATE = $ 1,600,000 = $0.2857/1,
$ 5,600 000

B. What percentage will current tax rate payout?

Current provincial grants $ 1,600,000 24% = $6,667,000

PERCENTAGE = $ 1,176,000 =
--

$ 6,667,000

C. What tax rate will payout current

Current grants = $ 1,600,000

us neltJ grants?

grants = 240,

$ 1,840,000

RATE = $ 1,840,000 = $ 0.3286/1,
$ 5,600,000

D. What percentage
grants?

n cu rrent tax rate pay of cu rrent plus new

Current plus new provincial grants = $1,840,000 24%
::: $ 7,667,000 0

PERCENTAGE = $ 1,176,000
$ 7,667,000

E. ltJhat if $20 11 i on up
over 20 years @ 11%?

15.33%

money Province was amortized

Provincial Grant = $ 2,511,513 per year
Okanagan Basin Water Board 24% = $603,000

Tax rate of new only $ 603, = $ 0.1077/1,000
$ 5,600,000

/ • • • 3



3

F. What tax rate will pay for current and new grants?

Current provi nci al grants $ 1. ,000
New grants $ 603.000

$ 2,203,000

TAX RATE = $ 2,203.
$ 5,600,000

$ 0.3934/1. *

G. IrJhat percentage wi 11 current tax rate
grants?

of current p1 us ne,;v

Current us new grants = $1,176,000 =
$ 9,178,513

.81%

* For those Directors who relate to 11 rates:

$0.14/1,000 = 1 11 for Ukanagan in Water Board purposes.



BASIN WATER BOARO HELO IN
ROOM~ 101 MARTIN STREET,

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 15~ 1988 AT 2:30 P.M.

A MEETING Of
THE REGIONAL IHSTRICT Of UlU'lNA1~AN

PENTICTON, B. C.,

Central Okanagan Regional District
ral anagan Regional District

anagan Regional District
rth Okanagan Regional District

Okanagan Regional District
anagan-Si lkameen Regional Dist.
anagan-Similkameen Regional Dist.

Okanagan-Similkameen Regional Dist.

Chai rman E.
Director N. Oyst
Director A. Hill

t. rector M. F esen
t. Director H. Norris

Director J. mbe ey
Director • Radi
Director R. t

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

STAfF:

P.
~1. uk
D. Dobson
J. Lambe
M r~1J rton, '. . Barten
G. rton
V. Sutton
13. Ba ee

P. lVlack i ewi ch
G. r

nistry of Environment
nistry of Environment
ni stry ronment

Chairman, O.S.R.D.
rector, O.S.R
rector, D.S.R.D.
rector, O.S.R.D.

nistrator. O.S.R.D.
.0 Okanagan Si lkameeen

Administrator
d Supervisor

rmTES:

Director t. seconded Director Kimberley:

"That the
er Board

nutes of a regular meeting of the Okanagan Basin
d on ,June ~ 1988 be adopted as ci rcul ated. O!

CARRIED.

rther moved Director i, seconded by Director Shewfelt:

"That the
ittee

nutes of a meeting of the atic Plant Management
d on June 9th, 1988 be adopted as ci rc ated."

CARRIED.

CORRESPONDENCE:

ant ~jlanagement:Cost-Shared Aquatic

on the contents of a letter
from the vironment relating to cost shared

atic ant so commented that at present
ristina Lake has a sma amount lfoil which the
nist wishes to under cant April 1, 1~89 is the

date for a new five-year agreement to become effective.

B.

Director i ired as to the availability and amount of
government fundi g.

noted that the new
la to a ceiling

equi be nded

provides for a 75/25%
11ion over five years,

local agenci es.

Director I<i being stuck with five
money runs out.

tion for
commented that he would like to see the justifica-

ending money on new purchases.

2



Page September 15th, 1988

• Barlee. M.L • Boundary Similkameen, stated that he has
written the nister vironment requesting 50/50 funding
for equipment. but received no direct response. He expressed
surprise with this answer and hopes the situation doesn!t
worsen with funds provided.

rector ryk. seconded by Director Shewfelt:

II at corresnn,-,tU,n
~ilinister of

uatic ant

the rable Bruce Strachan,
relating to cost sharing of the
P ram be recei ved and fi 1ed. "

CARRIED.

~HNISTER

ENVIRONt'1ENT:
Copy of Reply to
South:

iff Serwa. M.L.A., Okanagan

rector Ki ey. seconded Director Radi:

" at a copy of a etter from the Honourable Bruce Strachan,
nister of vironment, to iff Serwa, M.L.A., Okanagan

South, advisi that a review the aquatic plant management
program is in process and recognizing that a gOOd job is
b ng done of atic weed cont with limited resources. be
received and led.

CARRIED.

MINISTER Confirmation of 1988/
OF ENVIRONf'1ENT:

BUdget:

Di rector , seconded by Director Kimberley:

II at correspondence from
nister ronment,

on the existing 7
and advising that
Province, be

rable Bruce StraChan,
the 1988/89 bUdget based
the seal year 1988/89,
11 be provided by the

CARRIED.

Review of Aquatic Plant Management Program in progress:t'HNISTER
OF ENVIRONME

~10ved Di rector Kimberl • seconded by Di rector Shewfelt:

1\1R. B. BARLEE
~~.L.A.:

" at a letter e rable Bruce StraChan, ~~inister

of Environment, advisi t a review of the Aquatic Plant
Management Program is unde , be received and filed
inasmuch as new i i on has nm\! been recei ved."

CARRIED.

Copy of letter to the rable Bruce Strachan urging
Ministry to agree to cost share on new rototiller:

~Iloved rector Ki ey, seconded by Director Shewfelt:

~~RS. B. D.
lVicKAY:

a copy of corres ence from ~k. B. Barlee. fYj.L.A.,
Boundary S1 1kameen, urging the Ministry of Environment to
agree to cost share on a new rototiller be received and

1ed."
CARRIED.

Express thanks - rototilling of milfoil at Blue Water
Lodges (Kalamalka Lake):

Director st , seconded Director Kimberley:

llThat correspondence 1'1rs.
rototilli 1 1 at

Lake), be received and filed."

B. D. McKay expressing thanks
ue Water Lodges (Kalamalka

CARRIED.

3



Page ree September 15th, 1988

t'lRS. N.
AUCKLAND:

Compliment O.B.W.B. on improvement to conditions in Skaha
Lake at Okanagan Falls:

rector , seconded by rector Kimberley:

DR. FERGUSON:

etter
an Basin

ke at

and complimenting the
rovement to conditions in

received and filed."
CARRIED.

are:

Board was
thanked
the Kelovma

that Dr. Ferguson telephoned and
Basin Water Board for lfoil control at

reshore.

LETTERS
cm'1PLAINTS:

Green Bay Association and Marchand Beach:

~!jr. r ad i sed that s 1etters were recei ved from
the Green Bay rs Association and residents in the
Ma Beach area aining over weeds in their
respective areas. said that he responded to the letters
explaining that there are limited funds available for aquatic
weed cant and that priorities r harvesting areas are

blic use areas, resorts, and astly private housing. He
so advised the residents that the Water Board has asked the

Minist of ronment to share the cost of purchasing and
operating additional weed cont equipment in order to
increase cant ities.

Director Kimbe ey, seconded by t. Di rector

"etter nuk, er f,1anagement Branch.
ad si that kles a Research &Development Ltd.
has asked at the tests his derooting equipment be
declared in id due to mechani difficulties and not be
released. be received and ed."

CARRIED.

Contract \-l/eed Services:

Mr. r outlined
contracting out i

e st recommendations relating to a
• as attached.

Director Kimbe said he is opposed to contracting out for
reasons as outlined in the report.

Mr. r advised the rd that the cost of operating our
harvestor was .50 hour last year compared with $192

r r a .S. contractor or $260 Canadian per acre in
e ited States based on harvesting a single lake. In

1986 our cost was $343 per acre and in 1987 our cost was
$283 per acre.

rector Radi, seconded by Director Oystryk:

.. in iew the fact that our own administration
satisfies the harvesting needs the Basin, the fact that we
have received etters indicating the Okanagan Basin Water
Board is doing a satis job, and inasmuch as the Water
Board already has the necessary harvesting equipment. the
Okanagan Basin Water rd not contract out its weed control
services."

CARRIED.

4



r September 15th$ 1988

ince/O.B.W.B. Agreement:

Di rector , seconded Director Kimberley:

SCH Ll="o
l.- 0

" at the dra agreement the IJ
reement atic plant management

and the G.B.W.B. be tabled to the next
rd in order that t may be anal

1988/89 Winter Tillage:

ed new cost-sharing
between the Province
regular meeting of the
"

lEO.

hiinter Tillage
stated that the

has requested use of the
V"'''Vl.JCr.

1
membersschedule

a
rototiller

AUOI
FINANCIAL
STAn/lENT:

Year ended rch 31, 1988:

rector Friesen, seconded Director

at the ited Financia Statement the Basin
er Board r e year ended rch 31, 1988 be received."

CARRIED.

1989/ r:

rector Kimbe ey, seconded rector Oyst

"That $25,000 be provided
et and the 1

s tted."

capital reserves in the 1989/90
isional be ad ed as

lEO.

LAKE:

the rd that the rst time there is
was first noticed in the upper

ironment will be completing a
,,,,,-nl""1ng week and will try to do something this

Mr. uk advised
mi 1 in

evations.
S"",
year.

asked if there is a need or desire to control
lakes? it an ing. resort industry,

ing, etc., and who wil for the cont program?

nagement udies:

Board was advised that the ional strict Okanagan
5i lkameen has ested cost sharin on a Waste Management
St bei ng conducted r E ectora reas • "e", and "0".
the total cost \!fhi ch is estimated to be $50, e
f/ii i st ry ironment has reed to fund 75% of the
estimated cost and $9,000, being of the Provincial grant,
is requested from the Basin er Board.

monies for studies have not
the sions of the

e the Water Board to
in surveys. investigations, or
ici lities, ectoral areas, or
ded the three anagan anal

rtici ion.

nistrator ad ised
raised in the t

Su ementary Letters
participate financia
p ects on beha f
regi ana1 di stri cts ,

stricts authorize such

5



Page Five September 15th, 1988

ies r studies cannot be taken the Sewage Facilities
sistance nd and st come from operati revenue.

rector I<i ey, seconded Director Radi:

" at rsuant to the provisions of ementary Letters
Patent, the three ional Dist cts be asked to authorize
the Okanagan Basin er Board to participate financially or
othe se in surveys, investigations, or projects on behalf

munici lities, ecto areas, or regional districts."

ING: Sewage sistance:

• DIRECTOR
CARRIED.

IS OPPOSED •

nistrator outl ined the flistory of the Sewage
Facilities sistance nd and noted that on January 12th,
1988 and on June 1st, a memorandum covering the adequacy
of the nd and containing nistrative recommendations
was circ ated the three anagan Regional Districts
and members anagan Basin Water Board.

memorandum showed at the current tax rate maximum of
2 1, 11 not rai se su ci ent funds to payout our
s are of the current us new debts.

The three regional districts were asked to request an
amendment to thei respective ementary Letters Patent to
raise the maximum tax 1 sufficiently to sustain the fund.

e Okanagan 5i ional District has agreed with
the est r rth gan and Central Okanagan

iona Dist ave not.

Directors 5hewfelt. Ki and rton expressed very
strong feeli over the sal of the and Central
Okanagan i ana Di st ri cts to a tax rate 1evy increased and
recommended that be asked to reconsider their respective
pas it ions.

t. Director rris stated he voted against an increase
because the munici li Spallumcheen currently pays the
equivalent of 1.5 mi ls \i1hich may be considered as an
environmental tax. is a rural community and has
absolutely no way of t ing into a sewage system.

Director noted that he ad several reasons for voting
against an increase but if a sewage system was provided
he d favour nding, but 11 never favour providing
monies towards a water outfall. He said that the

anagan Basin Water Board has a responsibility to look after
the quali water and terrible things are happening_

t. rector F esen stated that he voted against the tax
increase because the icy the City of Vernon that

ectoral areas cannot connect into their sewage system
unless rt of the (i

Director ressed disappointment that when the
District and comes to in a sewer system there
may not be any funds av 1 e it and stated that his
muni ci pa i wants the same shake as the other communi ties

received in past ins as funding is concerned.

6



Page Six September 15th, 1988

Sewage Facilities Assistance

Director F esen. seconded Director

"the 1a be adopted as the formul a to be
used for calculating contri ions the anagan Basin
Water Board towards communi sewage facilities:

1. That the existing
istry of n cip

ned.

c teri a approved by the
on September 14th, 1978 be

2. at the communities the first 35d/1.000 (2.5 mills)
I

of the net annual sewage debt charges.

3. 1 projects quali
aI so q i r

4. Original 7
Cost-Sharing

e.

provincial assistance 11
Basin Water Board funding.

ci

la for dist bution of funds,
the debt shared by the

percentage payable
Basin Water Board to the

5. ~'.Jater ali Projects:

Province funds 7 up front

Calculate on the of the project debt is
amort i zed over a (20) yea rs at cu rrent

nicipal Finance ori interest rates and the Water
Board to 18% the amount that the debt charges
would have been over term the debt incurred by e
communi not to exceed 20 years, but the percentage

e be reduced ionat y the funds
avail e.

6. Projects
Provincial

i ing percentage of
nds up front (currently 2b%):

7.

Calc ate on the basis as if of the project debt is
amorti zed over a pe twenty ( ) years at current

nicipal Finance ty interest rates and the Water
rd to 1 amount that debt charges would

have been over the term of the debt incurred the
communi not to exceed 20 years. but the percentage
payabl e be reduced pr",',,,v'+ i y by the funds
available.

ich have not previously received
Basi Water rd Sewage facilities Assistance

las outlined in Section 5 and 6 to be applicable
except that the first three years of the debt charges
the Okanagan Basin Water Board funding will not be
reduced below 18% of the amount calculated under
Sections 5 and 6."

CARRIED.

Director S t the meeting_

7



Page Seven September l~th, 1988

SEWAGE FACILITIES ASSISTANCE GRANTS:

Moved by Director Oystryk, seconded by Director Radi:

"That the following Sewage Facilities Assistance Grants
be approved:

City of Armstrong June 30/88 $ 17,031.31;
City of Armstrong Dec. 18/87 $ 15,840.S1;
Ci ty of Kelowna June 30/88 $ 372,504.00;
Vi 11 age of Oliver June 30/88 $ 34,318.28. "
Ci ty of Penticton $ 58,219.47 ;
City of Vernon $ 196,547.85;
District of Coldstream $ 33,265.63."

CARRIED.

Moved by Director Kimberley, seconded by Director Radi:

"That Page Six of the minutes of a regular meeting of the
Okanagan Basin Water Board held on February 23rd, 1~88 be
corrected as follows:

Sewerage Facilities Assistance Grants:

District of Coldstream
District of Coldstream
Village of Oliver
Town of Osoyoos
O.S.R.D.
City of Penticton
City of Armstrong

Jan. - June/87
July - Dec./87
July - Dec./87
July - Dec./87
July - Dec./87
July - Dec./87
July - Dec./87

$ 35,144.72;
$ 60,989.48;
$ 39,429.32;
$ 34,255.19;
$ 38,394.65;
$ 65,493.17;
$ 15,840.51."

CARRIED.

NEXT ~~EETI NG: The Board agreed that the next regular meeting of the
Okanagan Basin Water Board be held at the Central Ukanagan
Regional District offices.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at
5:20 p.m.

CHAIRMAN

PM/las

0~Cl-~
~ SECRETARY-TREASURER



POLICY fOR CONTRACT AQUATIC WEED CONTROL SERVICES

A. Does Okanagan Basin Water Board want to contract out portions of, or
all of, the atic Weed Control p~n,n~'~m

Pros:

Competition among contractors could reduce cost;
May expertise of contractor to new and innovative ideas;
D.B.W.B. would not incur direct capitalization costs (especially for
program expansion);
O.B.W.B. would not require storage/maintenance facilities
Administration could be streamlined;
O.B.W.B. could require performance bond to ensure completion and quality
of work (as well as cover damage to ).

Cons:

with yearly changes in weed

,
- tourist industry;
out basic control program.

O.B •• B. would be paying contractors; profits and capital depreciation;
D.B.W.B. would have to maintain super staff and administrative
capability;
Reduced program flexibility in deal
growth;
Few contractors available - may lead to cost;
Difficulties in reinstat our own oroaram if necessary:

Time to mobilize equipment;
Loss of experienced operators;
Availability of another contractor;

Money paid to contractor may leave the
Poor performance affects or resource
O.B.W.B. already has equipment to carry

Okanagan Basin Water Board is not interested in receiving contract
proposals. End.

Or

If Okanagan Basin Water Board would like to receive proposals:

1. Invitation to Tender:

Advertise for contracting out of all or part of program and see what we
get;
Significant amount of time may be invested in draft specifications of
work and showing areas to prospective bidders.

2. Unsolicited Proposals:

Receive and file until service is required.

2



2

B. lypes of Proposals:

1. Proven Technology - Harvesters,
bottom barriers,

of commercial manufacture,
O.B.W.B.-type rototillers.

These methods do not require and evaluation.

2. Unproven Technology - De-root machines, ! exotic i ideas, etc ..

Must undergo performance test
independent consultant suitable

of Environment or by an
Basin Water Board.




